



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 459 OF 2025**

Pramit Gaurav Ashokkumar Srivastava ... Applicant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

**WITH
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 460 OF 2025**

Vipin Alias Bpin Ramnaresh Agrawal ... Applicant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

Mr. Punit Gehi, Advocate for the Applicant in both matters.
Smt. Veera Shinde, APP for Respondent-State in both matters.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 5th FEBRUARY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicant and learned APP for respondent No.1-State.

2. Issue notice to the respondent returnable on
09th March, 2026.

3. Learned APP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.1 -State.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)